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IMPORTANT 
SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND SAVE THESE SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING 
THIS FAN
When using electrical appliances, basic 
precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and 
injury to persons, including the following:
1. Use this fan only as described in this 

manual. Other use not recommended as it 
may cause fire, electric shock or injury to 
persons.

2. This product is intended for household 
use ONLY and not for commercial, 
industrial or outdoor use. 

3. To protect against electric shock, do not 
place fan in window, immerse unit, plug 
or cord in water or spray with liquids.

4. This appliance has a polarized plug  
(one blade is wider than the other).  
To reduce the risk of shock, this plug is 
intended to fit only one way in a polarized 
outlet. If the plug does not fit fully in the 
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does 
not fit, contact a qualified electrician. 
DO NOT attempt to defeat this safety 
feature.

5. Close supervision is necessary when any 
appliance is used by or near children.

6. Turn the fan OFF and unplug the fan from 
the outlet when not in use, when moving 
the fan from one location to another and 
before cleaning.

7. To disconnect the fan, first turn the  
unit OFF, grip the plug and pull it from  
the wall outlet. Never pull the plug by  
the cord.

8. Do not operate the fan in the presence  
of explosive and/or flammable fumes.

9. Do not place the fan or any parts near 
an open flame, cooking or other heating 
appliance.

10. Do not operate the fan with a 
damaged cord or plug or if the product 
malfunctions, is dropped or damaged in 
any manner (see warranty).

11. Avoid contact with moving fan parts.
12. The use of attachments not recommended 

by the manufacturer may be hazardous.
13. Place the fan on a dry level surface.
14. Do not hang or mount fan on a wall  

or ceiling.
15. Do not operate if the fan housing  

is damaged.
16. A loose fit between the AC outlet 

(receptacle) and plug may cause 
overheating and a distortion of the plug. 
Contact a qualified electrician to replace 
loose or worn outlet.

WARNING: To Reduce The Risk of Fire or 
Electric Shock, Do Not Use This Fan With 
Any Solid-State Speed Control Device, 
other than the one supplied.

QUIETSET™ 
WHOLE ROOM STAND FAN
HS1655 Series
HS1665 Series

Owner’s Manual

Honeywell is a trademark of Honeywell International inc., used under license by Helen of Troy Limited. 
Honeywell International Inc. makes no representation or warranties with respect to this product.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

A. Base Assembly
•  Place base on a flat surface
• Fit bottom of Metal Fan Pole (A) into circular recess in fan base (Fig.2).

B. Securing the Fan Pole to the Base
•  Align 3 screw holes at the base of Metal Fan Pole (A) with the 3 holes at the base.
• Secure the Metal Fan Pole to the base by inserting and tightening the 3 screws in  
 the 3 holes on the bottom of the base (Fig. 2).
• Slide the Pole Base Cover into place in the base and turn counterclockwise until it  
 snaps securely into place.

C. Determining the Height of the Fan
•  Turn the Height Adjustment Knob (B) in a COUNTER-CLOCKWISE direction so that 

the Knob loosens around the Metal Pole Extension.
•  Pull the Metal Pole Extension out of the base to the desired height.
• Turn the Height Adjustment Knob (B) in a CLOCKWISE direction to tighten and  
 secure the Metal Pole Extension into place at the desired height.

Loosen

Fig. 3
B

Securing Knob

Tighten
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Fan 
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D. Assembling the Upper Portion of the Fan
•  Place the Motor Assembly (C) onto the Metal Pole Extension and secure it by 

turning the Assembly Knob CLOCKWISE (Fig. 3). 
Note: If turning the assembly knob clockwise does not secure the motor assembly 
to the metal pole extension, turn the assembly knob counter-clockwise until the 
metal pole extension can slide further into the motor assembly. Then, turn the 
assembly knob clockwise to secure it to the metal pole extension.

• Remove the Blade Knob (D) (turn CLOCKWISE) and Rear Grille Mounting Nut (E)  
 (turn COUNTER-CLOCKWISE) from the Motor Housing (Fig. 4).
• Place the Rear Grille onto the Motor Housing, making sure the 2 holes in the center  
 of the Rear Grille fit over the 2 raised knobs on the Motor Housing. Now place  
 the Rear Grille Mounting Nut (E) onto the center of the fan, and tighten by turning it  
 CLOCKWISE (Fig. 5).
• Push the Fan Blade onto the Motor Shaft. Be sure that the grooves in the Fan  
 blade align with the motor shaft pin. Now place the Blade Knob on the center  
 of the fan, and tighten by turning it COUNTER-CLOCKWISE (Fig. 6).
• Properly align the Front Grille with the Rear Grille (Fig. 7). To secure the Front Grille  
 onto the fan, raise the built-in clips around the Front Grille, and fasten these clips  
 onto the Rear Grille (Fig. 8).  
 Once aligned, secure the screw and nut together at the base of the grille  
 (for certain models).

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (continued)

DS-1600/1606 Fig. 5

Fig. 4 Fig. 5 Fig. 6
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On/Off
Press the Power button ( ) once to turn the fan on. Press the 
Power button a second time to turn the fan off (Fig.12/13).

Speed Control
To adjust the speed up or down, press the Fan Speed button  
( ) repeatedly to increase level (Fig.12/13).

Timer
Choose from 1, 2, 4, or 8 hour settings by performing the 
following function (Fig.12/13):

• 1 hour: Press the Timer button ( ) once.
• 2 hours: Press the Timer button twice.
• 4 hours: Press the Timer button a third time.
• 8 hours: Press the Timer button a fourth time.

Press the Timer button a fifth time to turn the  
Timer feature off (Fig. 12/13).

REMOTE CONTROL BATTERY INSTALLATION/ 
REPLACEMENT INSTRUCTIONS
A.  Remove battery door by sliding downward in direction of 

arrow.

B. Insert 2 AAA batteries into the remote following the directional 
guides in the recessed slots (Fig. 9). Batteries are not included.

C.  Replace battery door by sliding upward opposite of arrow 
direction until door snaps in place.

NOTE: DO NOT MIX OLD AND NEW BATTERIES. DO NOT MIX ALKALINE, STANDARD 
(CARBON-ZINC) OR RECHARGEABLE (NICKEL-CADMIUM) BATTERIES. 

SEE RECYCLERS IN YOUR AREA FOR PROPER DISPOSAL OF BATTERIES.

 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (continued)

Fig. 9

On/Off
To turn fan on, press the Power button ( ) located at the 
bottom of the control panel (Fig. 10).

Speed Control
To adjust the speed up or down, press the Fan Speed 
button ( ) repeatedly to increase level (Fig. 10). 

Timer
Choose from 1, 2, 4, or 8 hour settings by  
performing the following function (Fig. 10):

• 1 hour:  
Press the Timer button ( ) once.

• 2 hours:  
Press the Timer button twice.

• 4 hours:  
Press the Timer button a third time.

• 8 hours:  
Press the Timer button a fourth time.

Press the Timer button a fifth time to turn 
the Timer feature off.

Oscillation
To activate or disengage the fan oscillation,
push down or pull up the Oscillation knob
respectively (Fig. 11).

FAN OPERATIONFAN OPERATION HS1655, HS1665 SERIES FAN OPERATION

Oscillation knob

Up/
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Fig. 11
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 HS1655, HS1665 SERIES REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION

Speed Timer

Power

Fig. 13

Fig.
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 USER SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS

Cleaning and Storage
• Be sure your fan is in the OFF position.
• Unplug the fan before cleaning.
• Use only a soft, damp cloth to gently wipe the fan clean.
• DO NOT immerse the fan in water and never allow water to enter the  

Motor Housing.
• DO NOT use gasoline, paint thinner or other chemicals to clean the fan.

Removal of the Front Grille for Cleaning
• Remove the Front Grille by releasing the Grille clips.
• Unscrew the Blade Knob by turning it CLOCKWISE (REVERSE THREAD).
• Pull the Fan Blade away from the Motor Housing.
• Gently wipe the Fan Blade and Grilles with a soft, damp cloth.
• Assemble the fan by following the last three steps in the ASSEMBLY 

INSTRUCTIONS.

To Disassemble The Fan Pole And Base
• Release the latch and unscrew the Motor Housing to remove.
• Twist the Pole counter-clockwise 90° and pull up to remove it from the Base.
• For storage, disassemble and clean the fan carefully as instructed. Store the fan  

in its original box. You may also leave the fan fully assembled and covered with 
plastic to protect it from dust. Store your fan in clean, dry place.
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 CONSUMER RELATIONS

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE 
CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST OR SEE YOUR 
WARRANTY. DO NOT RETURN TO THE ORIGINAL 
PLACE OF PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO 
OPEN THE MOTOR HOUSING YOURSELF, DOING SO 
MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO 
THE FAN OR PERSONAL INJURY.

Questions or Comments
Call us toll-free at: 1-800-477-0457 
E-mail: consumerrelations@kaz.com 
Or visit our website at:  
www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com/fans
Please be sure to specify model number.

INSTRUCTIONS 
DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES
LISEZ CES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
AVANT L’EMPLOI ET GARDEZ-LES
L’utilisation d’appareils électriques exige 
l’observation de précautions fondamentales 
pour réduire les risques d’incendie, de choc 
électrique et de blessures corporelles, y
1. N’employez le ventilateur que tel que décrit 

dans ce manuel. Tout autre usage non conseillé 
pourrait entraîner incendie, choc électrique et 
blessures corporelles.

2. Ce ventilateur est UNIQUEMENT destiné 
à l’usage domestique et non à l’emploi 
commercial, industriel ou en plein air. 

3. Afin de prévenir les chocs électriques, ne 
placez pas le ventilateur dans une fenêtre, 
n’immergez ni l’appareil, ni sa fiche, ni son 
cordon et ne les éclaboussez pas de liquide.

4. Cet appareil comprend une fiche polarisée 
(une branche est plus large que l’autre). Pour 
réduire les risques de choc électrique, la fiche 
n’enfonce que dans un sens dans les prises 
polarisées. Si elle ne pénètre pas totalement 
dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle ne rentre 
toujours pas, faites appel à un électricien.  
NE neutralisez PAS ce dispositif de sécurité. 

5. Surveillez assidûment l’appareil s’il est utilisé 
par des enfants ou près d’eux.

6. ÉTEIGNEZ le ventilateur et débranchez-le entre 
utilisations, pour le déplacer et avant de le 
nettoyer.

7. Pour le débrancher, ÉTEIGNEZ-le puis tenez la 
fiche entre le pouce et l’index pour la tirer hors 
de la prise. Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon d’un 
coup sec.

8. Ne faites pas fonctionner le ventilateur 
en présence de vapeurs explosives ou 
inflammables.

9. Ne placez ni le ventilateur ni de ses pièces 
près de flammes nues ou près d’appareils de 
cuisson ou de chauffage.

10. Ne vous en servez pas du ventilateur si 
son cordon ou sa fiche est abîmé, s’il a mal 
fonctionné, a été échappé ou endommagé 
d’une façon quelconque (voyez la garantie). 

11. Évitez tout contact avec les pièces mobiles.
12. L’emploi d’accessoires non recommandés par 

le fabricant peut se révéler dangereux.  
13. Posez l’appareil sur une surface plane et sèche. 
14. N’accrochez pas le ventilateur au mur ou au 

plafond. 
15. Ne vous en servez pas si le boîtier est abîmé.
16. Une fiche mal assujettie dans la prise de 

courant peut surchauffer et se déformer. 
Demandez à un électricien de remplacer toute 
prise de courant usée. 

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque 
d’incendie ou de choc électrique, ne faites 
pas fonctionner le ventilateur avec une 
commande de vitesse transistorisée autre 
que celle qui est fournie.

VENTILATEUR SUR PIED DE 
PIÈCE ENTIÈRE QUIETSETMC 
Série HS1655
Série HS1665

Guide d’utilisation

Honeywell est une marque de commerce de Honeywell International, Inc. qu’utilise Helen of Troy Limited sous licence.  
Honeywell International Inc. ne fait aucune assertion et n’offre aucune garantie en ce qui concerne ce produit.

You should first read all instructions before 
attempting to use this product.

A. This 1 year limited warranty applies 
to repair or replacement of product 
found to be defective in material or 
workmanship. This warranty does 
not apply to damage resulting from 
commercial, abusive, unreasonable use 
or supplemental damage. Defects that 
are the result of normal wear and tear 
will not be considered manufacturing 
defects under this warranty. KAZ IS 
NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY 
NATURE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY 
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS 
PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO 
THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. 
Some jurisdictions do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or 
consequential damages or limitations on 
how long an implied warranty lasts, so 
the above limitations or exclusions may 
not apply to you. This warranty gives 
you specific legal rights, and you also 
may have other rights which vary from 
jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty 
applies only to the original purchaser  
of this product from the original date  
of purchase.

B. At its option, Kaz will repair or replace  
this product if it is found to be defective  
in material or workmanship. 

C. This warranty does not cover damage 
resulting from any unauthorized 
attempts to repair or from any use not in 
accordance with the instruction manual.

Call us toll-free: 1-800-477-0457 or  
e-mail: consumerrelations@kaz.com 

Please be sure to specify a model number  
located on the box and the back and bottom  
of your unit. 

To register your product, please go to  
www.honeywellpluggedin.com/register to 
register your product under the Customer Care 
Center and receive product information updates and 
new promotional offers.

NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE 
CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST 
OR SEE YOUR WARRANTY. DO NOT RETURN 
THE PRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF 
PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE 
MOTOR HOUSING YOURSELF, DOING SO MAY 
VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CAUSE DAMAGE  
TO THE PRODUCT OR PERSONAL INJURY.

 1 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

A. Assemblage de la base
•  Posez la base sur une surface plane.
• Adaptez le bas du poteau de métallique (A) dans le renfoncement rond de la base fig.2).

B. Immobilisation du poteau à la base
•  Faites correspondre les 3 trous de vis du bas du poteau de métallique (A) et les 3 trous  

de la base.
• Fixez le poteau de métallique à la base en insérant et vissant les 3 vis dans les 3 trous  
 de la base (fig. 2).
• Faites glisser le couvre-mât dans la base et tournez-le en sens antihoraire pour qu’il  
 s’assujettisse fermement en place.

C. Réglage de la hauteur du ventilateur
•  Tournez le bouton de réglage de la hauteur (B) en sens ANTIHORAIRE afin de le  

desserrer.
•  Tirez la section de rallonge métallique désirée hors de la base.
• Tournez le bouton de réglage de la hauteur (B) en sens HORAIRE pour le resserrer et  
 immobiliser la rallonge métallique à la hauteur voulue.

Fig. 3
B
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D. Assemblage du haut du ventilateur 
•  Placez le boîtier du moteur (C) sur la rallonge métallique et immobilisez-le en 

tournant le bouton d’assemblage en sens HORAIRE (fig. 3). 
Remarque :  Si tourner le bouton d’assemblage en sens horaire n’immobilise 
pas le boîtier du moteur à la rallonge métallique, tournez le bouton en sens 
antihoraire jusqu’à ce que la rallonge glisse plus loin dans l’ensemble du moteur 
puis tournez le bouton d’assemblage en sens horaire pour le fixer à la rallonge.

• Tournez le bouton de pales (D) en sens HORAIRE et l’écrou de montage de la grille  
 arrière (E) en sens ANTIHORAIRE pour les séparer du boîtier du moteur (fig. 4).
• Mettez la grille arrière sur le boîtier du moteur – les 2 trous du centre de la grille  
 arrière doivent se caler sur les 2 saillies du boîtier du moteur. Placez alors l’écrou  
 de montage de la grille arrière (E) au centre et tournez-le en sens HORAIRE (fig. 5)  
 pour le serrer.
• Poussez le module de pales sur l’arbre moteur. Veillez à ce que les rainures de  
 l’hélice s’assujettissent bien avec la tige de l’arbre du moteur. Mettez centralement  
 le bouton de pales puis tournez-le en sens ANTIHORAIRE (fig. 6) pour le serrer  
 (fig. 6).
• Faites soigneusement concorder la grille avant et la grille arrière (fig. 7). Afin de  
 fixer la grille avant, levez les attaches intégrées sur son périmètre et fixez-les à la  
 grille arrière (fig. 8). Une fois la concordance réalisée, fixer la vis et l’écrou au bas  
 de la grille (certains modèles).

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE (SUITE)

DS-1600/1606 Fig. 5

Fig. 4 Fig. 5

Fig. 7 Fig. 8
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Marche et arrêt
Pour mettre le ventilateur en marche, appuyez sur la touche 
d’alimentation ( ) au bas du tableau de commande (fig. 10).

Commande de vitesse
Pour augmenter ou réduire la vitesse, pressez la touche de 
vitesse du ventilateur ( ) à coups répétés (fig. 10). 

Minuterie
Peut être réglée à 1, 2, 4 ou 8 heures en 
agissant comme suit (fig. 10) :

• 1 heure : pressez la touche minuterie ( ) 
une fois

• 2 heures : pressez la touche minuterie 
deux fois

• 4 heures : pressez la touche minuterie trois 
fois

• 8 heures : pressez la touche minuterie 
quatre fois

Pressez la touche minuterie une cinquième 
fois pour mettre la minuterie hors fonction. 

Oscillation
Pour activer puis désactiver l’oscillation,
abaissez puis relevez simplement le bouton 
d’oscillation (fig. 11).
.

MISE EN PLACE DES PILES DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE/
INSTRUCTIONS DE REMPLACEMENT
A.  Faites glisser le volet du compartiment des piles dans le sens 

de la flèche.
B.  Placez 2 piles AAA tel que l’indiquent les guides directionnels 

des rainures (fig. 9). Les piles ne sont pas fournies.
C.  Faites coulisser le volet du compartiment dans le sens inverse 

de la flèche jusqu’à ce qu’il s’assujettisse fermement.

REMARQUE : NE MÉLANGEZ NI DES PILES USAGÉES ET NEUVES NI DES PILES 
ALCALINES, STANDARD (CARBONE-ZINC) ET RECHARGEABLES (NICKEL-CADMIUM). 

RENSEIGNEZ-VOUS QUANT À L’ÉLIMINATION DES PILES AUPRÈS DES RECYCLEURS 
DE VOTRE RÉGION.

 INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE (SUITE)

Fig. 9

FAN OPERATIONFAN OPERATIONMODE D’EMPLOI DU VENTILATEUR DE LA SÉRIE HS1655, HS1665

Bouton d’oscillation
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Baisser/
ARRÊT

Fig. 11

 EMPLOI DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE DE LA SÉRIE HS1655, HS1665

Marche et arrêt
Pressez la touche d’alimentation ( ) une fois pour mettre  
le ventilateur en marche, une deuxième fois pour l’éteindre  
(fig. 12/13).

Commande de vitesse
Pour augmenter ou réduire la vitesse, pressez la touche de 
vitesse du ventilateur ( ) coup sur coup (fig. 12/13). 

Minuterie
Peut être réglée à 1, 2, 4 ou 8 heures en agissant comme suit  
(fig. 12/13) :

• 1 heure : pressez la touche minuterie ( ) une fois
• 2 heures : pressez la touche minuterie deux fois
• 4 heures : pressez la touche minuterie trois fois
• 8 heures : pressez la touche minuterie quatre fois

Pressez la touche minuterie une cinquième fois  
pour mettre la minuterie hors fonction (fig. 12/13). 

Modèle HS-1655C,
HS-1665C

Fig. 10
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Commande  
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Minuterie

Fig. 13

Marche 
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 INSTRUCTIONS D’ENTRETIEN DESTINÉES À L’UTILISATEUR

NETTOYAGE ET ENTREPOSAGE
• S’assurer que le ventilateur est réglé à la position OFF
• Débrancher le ventilateur avant de le nettoyer.
• Nettoyer le ventilateur au moyen d’un linge doux et humide uniquement.
• ÉVITER de plonger le ventilateur dans l’eau ou de laisser de l’eau s’infiltrer dans le 

boîtier du moteur.
• ÉVITER d’utiliser de l’essence, du diluant pour peintures ou un autre produit 

chimique pour nettoyer le ventilateur.

DÉMONTAGE DE LA GRILLE AVANT POUR LE NETTOYAGE
• Enlever la grille avant en la détachant de la grille arrière.
• Dévisser le bouton de pales en le tournant DANS LE SENS DES AIGUILLES D’UNE 

MONTRE (À L’ENVERS DES FILETS).
• Séparer le module de pales du boîtier du moteur.
• Essuyer doucement les pales et les grilles au moyen d’un linge doux humide.
• Assembler le ventilateur en suivant les trois dernières étapes des INSTRUCTIONS 

D’ASSEMBLAGE.

POUR DÉMONTER LE POTEAU ET LA BASE
• Ouvrir le loquet, dévisser le boîtier du moteur et l’enlever.
• Tourner le poteau dans le sens contraire des aiguilles d’une montre et tirer vers le 

haut pour le séparer de la base.
• Au moment de ranger l’appareil, le démonter et le nettoyer soigneusement, 

conformément aux instructions, avant de le placer dans sa boîte d’origine. Si on 
préfère ne pas démonter le ventilateur, il est recommandé de le couvrir d’une 
enveloppe de plastique pour le protéger de la poussière. Ranger le ventilateur dans 
un endroit frais et sec.

Fig.
12



 SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE

Questions ou commentaires
Téléphonez-nous sans frais au :  
1 800 477-0457

Courriel : consumerrelations@kaz.com

Ou visitez notre site Web au :  
www.HoneywellPluggedIn.com/fans

N’oubliez pas d’indiquer le numéro de modèle.

REMARQUE :  EN CAS DE PROBLÈME, COMMUNIQUER 
D’ABORD AVEC LE SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE OU 
CONSULTER LA GARANTIE. NE PAS RETOURNER 
L’APPAREIL AU LIEU D’ACHAT. NE PAS ESSAYER 
D’OUVRIR LE BOÎTIER DU MOTEUR, SOUS PEINE 
DE RISQUER L’ANNULATION DE LA GARANTIE, 
L’ENDOMMAGEMENT DU VENTILATEUR OU DES 
BLESSURES CORPORELLES.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 1 AN

Prière de lire toutes les instructions avant 
de tenter d’utiliser ce produit.
A. Cette garantie limitée de 1 ans s’applique 

à la réparation ou au remplacement d’un 
produit qui s’avère défectueux en raison 
d’un vice de matériau ou de main-d’œuvre. 
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages 
résultant d’une utilisation commerciale, 
abusive ou excessive, ni les dommages 
associés. Les dommages qui résultent de 
l’usure normale ne sont pas considérés 
comme des défectuosités en vertu de 
cette garantie. KAZ DÉCLINE TOUTE 
RESPONSABILITÉ EN CAS DE DOMMAGES 
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS DE QUELQUE 
NATURE QUE CE SOIT. TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE DE COMMERCIABILITÉ OU DE 
PERTINENCE À DES FINS PARTICULIÈRES 
SUR CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA 
DURÉE DE CETTE GARANTIE. Certains 
États n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou la 
limitation des dommages accessoires ou 
indirects, ou la limitation de la durée d’une 
garantie implicite, de sorte que les limites 
ou exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas 
s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie vous 
accorde des droits légaux particuliers, et 
vous pouvez avoir en plus d’autres droits 
qui varient selon les États. Cette garantie 
ne s’applique qu’à l’acheteur initial de ce 
produit, à partir de la date d’achat. 

B. Kaz peut, à son gré, réparer ou remplacer 
ce produit s’il s’avère défectueux en 
raison d’un vice de matériau ou de  
main-d’œuvre. 

C. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les 
dommages résultant d’une tentative non 
autorisée de réparer cet appareil, ni d’une 
utilisation non conforme à ce manuel 
d’instructions.

Appelez-nous sans frais au 1 800 477-0457  
ou envoyez-nous un courriel à : 
consumerrelations@kaz.com 
Assurez-vous de préciser le numéro du modèle 
indiqué sur la boîte ainsi qu’en arrière et en 
dessous de l’appareil. Pour enregistrer votre 
appareil, allez à www.honeywellpluggedin.com/
register sous Centre du service à la clientèle 
(Customer Care Center) et recevez des mises à 
jour sur les renseignements relatifs au produit et 
de nouvelles offres promotionnelles. 
REMARQUE : SI VOUS AVEZ UN PROBLÈME, 
COMMUNIQUEZ D’ABORD AVEC LE SEVICE À 
LA CLIENTÈLE OU RELISEZ LA GARANTIE. NE 
RETOURNEZ PAS L’APPAREIL À L’ENDROIT 
OÙ VOUS L’AVEZ ACHETÉ INITIALEMENT. 
N’ESSAYEZ PAS D’OUVRIR LE BOÎTIER DU 
MOTEUR, CAR CE FAISANT VOUS RISQUEZ 
D’ANNULER LA GARANTIE, D’ENDOMMAGER 
L’APPAREIL OU DE VOU BLESSER.
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Brand: Honeywell

Category: Fan

Model: HS1655C/HS1665C
Artwork Part #: 31IM1655194R1

Die Line Part #: N/A

                    Desc: Owners manual, Kaz artwork,  
 HS1655C & HS1665C series.

Subject: Owner’s Manual

Region: Canada

Flat Size: IN: W11 x H8.5

Folded Size:  IN: W5.5 x H8.5

Scale: 1/1

Material:  70g wood paper  

Page Count: 12

Revision: 2

Date: 05OCT16
Release Date: 06OCT16

Re-release Date: 

Special Instructions:

Colors:
Dielines (Do not print) Spot Colors

Quality Requirement of Artwork and Quality 
Clari�cation Process of Artwork Printing:
Meet Eng-QS-06&02

Kaz USA, Inc.
Creative Services 
Marlborough, MA 01752, USA
+1 508 490 7000 
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CREATIVE DEPARTMENT ARTWORK SPECIFICATIONS


